

No. 10-98

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 436-4780

CYNTHIA J. WOOLLEY
The Law Offices of
Cynthia J. Woolley, PLLC
180 First Street West
Suite 107
P.O. Box 6999
Ketchum, ID 83340
(208) 725-5356

R. KEITH ROARK
The Roark Law Firm, LLP
409 North Main Street
Hailey, ID 83333
(208) 788-2427

LEE GELERT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
TANAZ MOGHADAM
MICHAEL K.T. TAN
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lgelernt@aclu.org

KATHERINE DESORMEAU
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770

LEA COOPER
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of Idaho
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 344-9750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Complaint’s Allegations	1
B. Decisions Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	15
A. Petitioner’s Policy Of Using The Material Witness Statute To Detain And Investigate Criminal Suspects Without Probable Cause Of Wrongdoing Violated The Fourth Amendment.....	15
1. <u>Petitioner’s Reliance On <i>Whren</i> Is Misplaced</u>	17
2. <u>The Statute Itself Precludes Its Use To Investigate Suspects</u>	24
3. <u>Petitioner Violated The Fourth Amendment If Respondent Would Not Have Been Arrested But For The Government’s Interest In Preventively Detaining And Investigating Him As A Suspect</u>	31

4. <u>Courts Are Not Precluded From Ensuring That The Statute Is Used Properly</u>	36
B. Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.	43
II. PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY.	45
A. There Is No Common-Law Tradition Of Immunity For Procuring A Material Witness Warrant	46
B. Prosecutors Are Not Entitled To Absolute Immunity For Using The Statute To Investigate Suspects.....	52
C. Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Greater Immunity Than The FBI Agents He Directed	62
CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	46, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1, 60
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	28
<i>Bates v. Kitchel</i> , 160 Mich. 402 (1910).....	51
<i>Bates v. Kitchel</i> , 166 Mich. 695 (1911).....	51
<i>Betts v. Richard</i> , 726 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	34, 58
<i>Bickley v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 J.J. Marsh. 572, 1829 WL 1449 (Ky. App. 1829).....	50
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of the City & County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	23
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ontario, California v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	40
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	40
<i>Comfort v. Kittle</i> , 81 Iowa 179 (1890).....	50
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	59, 60
<i>Daniels v. Kieser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978).....	34, 58
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	22, 23, 38
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	18
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	52
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	37, 38

<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	32, 64
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	30
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	45
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	21, 22
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	48, 60, 61
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	23
<i>Lovick v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 129 N.C. 427 (1901)	51
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Williams</i> , 1 How. (Miss.) 132 (1834)	50
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984).....	23, 40
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	47, 53, 61, 65
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	19

<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	28
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	40
<i>Pachaly v. City of Lynchburg</i> , 897 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1990).....	57
<i>Rivera v. Leal</i> , 359 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	38
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 43
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 25 F. Cas. 238 (C.C.D. Penn. 1795).....	51
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	58, 60
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

<i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause	23
-----------------------------------	----

Double Jeopardy Clause	23
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutory Provisions

1 Rev. Stat. 166-67, §§ 878-79, 881 (1878).....	28
18 U.S.C. 3144	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §§ 656-57, 659-60 (1925) (corresponds to Act effective Dec. 7, 1925, ch. 17, §§ 656-57, 659-60, 44 Stat. xiii).....	28
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, §§ 14-15, 2 Stat. 19	27
Act of Aug. 23, 1842, ch. 188, § 2, 5 Stat. 516.....	27
Act of Aug. 8, 1846, ch. 98, § 7, 9 Stat. 72.....	28
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 26, 14 Stat. 517	28
Act of June 17, 1935, ch. 266, § 802, 49 Stat. 385 (District of Columbia)	28
Alaska Criminal Code, ch. 429, §§ 326-29, 30 Stat. 1253 (1899)	28
Bail Reform Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-465, sec. 3(a), 80 Stat. 214 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3149)	28
Edmunds-Tucker Act, ch. 397, § 2, 24 Stat. 635 (1887)	28
First Judiciary Act, ch. 20, § 33, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	26, 27

State Statutes

Fl. Comp. Gen. Laws §§ 8663(39)-(41) (Supp. 1940)	29
Fl. Stat. Ann. §§ 902.15, 902.17	29
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. ch. 725, § 5/109-3	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 276, §§ 45-52.....	29

Other Authorities

1 & 2 Phil. & Mar. ch. 13 (1554).....	26
2 & 3 Phil. & Mar. ch. 10 (1555).....	26
Charles Doyle, CRS REPORT FOR CONGRESS: ARREST AND DETENTION OF MATERIAL WITNESSES (2005)	29
<i>Dep'ts of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies, Appropriations for 2004: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 108th Cong. 91 (2003) (testimony of Robert S. Mueller, III, Director, FBI), http://www2.fbi.gov/ congress/congress03/mueller032703.htm</i>	7
S. Rep. 98-225, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	31
